
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OHIO INFORMATION NOTICE 2006-01, UNAUTHORIZED ADMINISTRATION 
OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL FOR MEDICAL USE 
 
TO: All Ohio Medical Licensees. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The Ohio Department of Health Bureau of Radiation Protection is issuing this information notice 
(IN) to underscore the requirement in Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3701:1-58-14 that 
appropriate authorization be obtained before administration of radioactive material for medical 
use.  It is expected that recipients will review this information for applicability to their facilities 
and consider actions, as appropriate. However, suggestions contained in this IN are not new 
requirements; therefore, no specific action nor written response is required. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
NRC previously issued IN 2002-23, “Unauthorized Administration of Byproduct Material for 
Medical Use” on July 16, 2002, informing licensees of the importance of appropriate 
authorization before administration of byproduct material for medical use. (Note: IN 2002-23 
may be viewed at the NRC website at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/gen-
comm/info-notices/2002/in02023.pdf). The cases described in IN 2002-23 involved the deliberate 
unauthorized administration of licensed material to humans. Since the issuance of IN 2002-23, 
NRC has become aware of additional cases involving the deliberate unauthorized administration 
of licensed material to humans. The unauthorized administrations in each of these additional 
cases involved licensee employees or students and did not involve patients. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF CIRCUMSTANCES 
 
In April 2004, a nuclear medicine technologist (NMT) at a teaching institution deliberately 
directed a student technologist to administer a dose of technetium-99m to the NMT for a scan of 
her brain knowing that she did not have the approval of a physician authorized user. The student 
technologist performed the brain scan as directed by the NMT. Licensee management notified 
NRC when they discovered the unauthorized administration.  As a result of NRC enforcement 
action, the licensee in this case has taken several corrective actions to prevent recurrence, 
including providing orientation for new students and employees regarding these events, 
discussing this issue at external meetings, and communicating this issue via articles to be 
published in professional journals. 
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In another case, an NMT at a medical institution was administered a dose of technetium-99m for 
a renal scan in July 2003 by an individual with the NMT’s knowledge that there was no approval 
by a physician authorized user. The NRC Office of Investigation found that the individual was 
another NMT at the medical institution; however, the NRC did not make a final determination 
regarding the willfulness of the violation. As in the first case, licensee management notified NRC 
when it discovered the unauthorized administration. 
The licensee in this case has also taken several corrective actions to prevent recurrence including 
providing training to employees regarding these events, implementing quarterly 
audits/inspections of the Nuclear Medicine Department, and reviewing policies and procedures 
for areas of improvement. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The deliberate unauthorized medical administration of byproduct material involves violations of 
(OAC) rule 3701:1-58-14  “Supervision”.  Ohio’s requirements regarding the medical use of 
radioactive material are contained in (OAC) Chapter 3701:1-58, “Medical Use of Radioactive 
Material,” and provide that only a physician authorized user or someone under the supervision of 
an authorized user, may administer licensed material.  Specifically, (OAC) rule 3701:1-58-
14(A)(2), “Supervision,” requires that an individual, under the supervision of an authorized user, 
follow the instructions of the supervising authorized user regarding medical uses of byproduct 
material, written radiation protection procedures established by the licensee, written directive 
procedures, and all applicable Ohio regulations and license conditions. 
 
Ohio Department of Health, Bureau of Radiation Protection expects its licensees to ensure that 
their staff fully understand and adhere to the requirements associated with the medical 
administration of licensed material.  The Director, Ohio Department of Health will consider 
enforcement actions for licensees when Ohio requirements are determined to have been violated.  
In the cases described above, the licensees were issued Notices of Violation.  
 
This IN requires no specific action nor written response. If you have any questions about the 
information in this notice, please contact Mark Light, Supervisor, Medical Inspection and 
Licensing, Nuclear Materials Safety Section, Bureau of Radiation Protection at 614-644-2727. 
 
 


